
 

White Salmon Special City Council Meeting 
A G E N D A  

January 27, 2022 – 5:00 PM 
Via Zoom Teleconference 

Meeting ID: 813 6070 5469 Passcode: 377598 
Call in Numbers: 

             669-900-6833                  929-205-6099             301-715-8592 
             346-248-7799                  253-215-8782             312-626-6799 

We ask that the audience call in instead of videoing in or turn off your camera, 
so video does not show during the meeting to prevent disruption. Thank you 

 

I. Call to Order and Roll Call 

II. Business Items 
A. Collectively Bargained Agreement, Police Department 

1. Presentation and Discussion 
2. Action 

III. Adjournment 
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File Attachments for Item:

A. Collectively Bargained Agreement, Police Department

1. Presentation and Discussion

2. Action
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AGENDA MEMO 
 
Needs Legal Review:    Yes 
Council Meeting Date:   January 27, 2022 
Agenda Item:    Collectively Bargained Agreement, Local 1533-W AFSCME AFL-CIO – 

Police Officers, Sergeants, Limited and Non-Commissioned Employees 
Presented By: Jan Brending, Clerk Treasurer 
 
ACTION REQUIRED: 
Authorization for the Mayor to sign the 2022-2025 Collectively Bargained Agreement with 
Local 1533-W AFSCME AFL-CIO – Police Officers, Sergeants, Limited and Non-
Commissioned Employees. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: 
Move to accept the 2022-2025 Collectively Bargained Agreement with Local 1533-W 
AFSCME AFL-CIO – Police Officers, Sergeants, Limited and Non-Commissioned Employees 
and authorize the Mayor to sign the agreement. 
 
Explanation of issue: 
The City of White Salmon has two union agreements: one with the police department and one 
with the other municipal employees. This agenda memo summarizes the changes made to the 
agreement through negotiations. 
 
1. The agreement is for the years 2022-2025. 
2. The agreement incorporates the Memorandum of Understanding regarding the “Janus” 

decision regarding employee participation in the bargaining unit: Page 5 – Article 1 
Recognitions, Page 10 – Article 5 Union Membership/Applicability of Personnel Policies. 

3. Definitions of “Regular Full-Time Employees” and “Regular Part-Time Employee” 
updated per Memorandum of Understanding previously approved. 

4. Section 12.2 Time Worked provides that annual leave will be considered time worked for 
overtime purposes. (page 23) 

5. Section 12.5 changes the number of vacation hours that can be accrued and carried 
over each year from 80 to 120 hours. (page 23) 

6. Section 12.5 changes when entry level police officers may start using vacation leave. 
page 23) 

7. Section 12.5 E changes the wording for the minimum of vacation time that must be taken 
each year. (page 24) 

8. Section 12.10 adds June 19 as a paid holiday for limited and non-commissioned 
employees (page 25) 

9. Section 12.11 provides for two floating holidays for Police Officers and Sergeants. There 
is no actual change in 12.10 B (the wording has reverted back to the original wording).  

10. Article 13 – Sick Leave clarifies that sick leave shall be taken per White Salmon 
Personnel Policy 4.12. (page 25) 

11. The agreement adds Article 19 Washington Family and Medical Leave Program stating 
the city participates in this program and that all premiums are paid by the City. This was 
previously approved by a Memorandum of Understanding under the previous 
agreement. (page 30) 

12. The agreement adds Article 20 Washington Long-term Care Program stating the City 
participates in the State Long-term Care Program (Washington Cares Fund) and that all 
required premiums are paid by the employee. (page 30) 
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13. The agreement provides that travel expenses are reimbursed per the City’s Travel 
Policy. (page 33-35) 

14. Article 23.5 Meal Periods for Limited and Commissioned Employees is changed to 
provide an alternate meal period of 30 minutes. (page 38) 

15. Article 26.6 Time Worked is changed to include Vacation Leave for Police Officers and 
Sergeants. (page 39) 

16. Article 27.3 C is corrected to refer to the Police Department and not the Public Works 
Department. (page 41) 

17. The agreement provides for a 5% cost of living adjustment for 2022 and then follows the 
CPI process previously established by Memorandum of Understanding. The 2022 cost of 
living adjustment is effective January 1, 2022. (page 42) 

18. Article 28.5 Holiday Compensation Pay: Police Officers and Sergeants is changed to 
provide 168 hours of pay per year due to the addition of June 19, Juneteenth as a paid 
holiday for other employees. (page 42) 

19. Article 31 – Training Officer Premium is added which provides for police officers and 
training who are performing training responsibilities will receive a 5% premium based on 
their base rate of pay for the hours worked preparing and doing the actual training. (page 
43) 

20. The agreement does away with Article 31, Longevity Pay. (page 43) 
21. The agreement includes a salary matrix (Appendix A) that provides for 10 steps per each 

Range. 
22. The agreement includes adjusting the range for several job positions (see attached 

document and job descriptions). Any position that is adjusted is effective January 1, 
2022 except for the promotion of the current Police Clerk to the position of Police Office 
Manager which is effective April 1, 2021. 

23. The agreement includes all job descriptions (Appendix B) which have minor 
adjustments. 

 
Budget: 
The 2022 budget includes funding for the 5% cost of living increase and agreed upon 
adjustments to specific job positions except for the costs associated with the promotion of the 
police clerk to police office manager. The 2021 costs will need to be added to the 2022 budget 
since the agreement was not signed until 2022. 
 
Recommendation by Staff: 
Staff recommends acceptance of the collectively bargained agreement with the Police Officers, 
Sergeants, Limited and Non-Commissioned Employees 
. 
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City of White Salmon
Union Employees

Current Current Current Proposed Proposed Proposed
Position Range/Step Position Position Range/Step Position

Police - Uniformed
Lisa George Police Clerk 33-34/1-5 34-5 Police Office Manager 38/1-10 38-6
Frank Randall Police Officer 37-43/1-5 43-5 Police Officer 43/1-10 43-6
Ed Gunnyon Police Officer 37-43/1-5 43-5 Police Officer 43/1-10 43-6
Madelynn McIlwain Police Officer 37-43/1-5 43-2 Police Officer 43/1-10 43-3
Kate Daniels Police Officer 37-43/1-5 43-2 Police Officer 43/1-10 43-3
Josh Lewis Police Officer 37-43/1-5 38-1 Police Officer 43/1-10 43-2

Vacant Positions
Police Seregeant 50/1-5 Police Sergeant 50/1-10
Police Entry level 35/1-5 Police Entry Level 35/1-5
Police Clerk/Finance Clerk N/A Police Clerk/Finance Clerk 32/1-10

Lisa George Promotion Effective 4/1/2021
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2022 White Salmon Salary Matrix with 5% COLA 
APPENDIX "A"2022 COLA 5%   M  O  N  T  H  L  Y   H  O  U  R  L  Y

3% across Yrs. 1 2 to 3 4 to 5 6 to 7 8 to 9 10 to 11 12 to 13 14 to 15 16 to 17 18+ 1 2 to 3 4 to 5 6 to 7 8 to 9 10 to 11 12 to 13 14 to 15 16 to 17 18+
2.5 % down Step 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Range
14 2,735.39           2,817.46           2,901.98           2,989.04           3,078.71           3,171.07           3,266.20           3,364.19           3,465.12           3,569.07           15.78       16.25       16.74       17.24       17.76       18.29       18.84       19.41       19.99       20.59       
15 2,803.78           2,887.89           2,974.53           3,063.77           3,155.68           3,250.35           3,347.86           3,448.30           3,551.74           3,658.30           16.18       16.66       17.16       17.68       18.21       18.75       19.31       19.89       20.49       21.11       
16 2,873.87           2,960.09           3,048.89           3,140.36           3,234.57           3,331.61           3,431.56           3,534.50           3,640.54           3,749.75           16.58       17.08       17.59       18.12       18.66       19.22       19.80       20.39       21.00       21.63       
17 2,945.72           3,034.09           3,125.12           3,218.87           3,315.43           3,414.90           3,517.34           3,622.87           3,731.55           3,843.50           16.99       17.50       18.03       18.57       19.13       19.70       20.29       20.90       21.53       22.17       
18 3,019.36           3,109.94           3,203.24           3,299.34           3,398.32           3,500.27           3,605.28           3,713.44           3,824.84           3,939.58           17.42       17.94       18.48       19.04       19.61       20.19       20.80       21.42       22.07       22.73       
19 3,094.85           3,187.69           3,283.32           3,381.82           3,483.28           3,587.78           3,695.41           3,806.27           3,920.46           4,038.07           17.86       18.39       18.94       19.51       20.10       20.70       21.32       21.96       22.62       23.30       
20 3,172.22           3,267.39           3,365.41           3,466.37           3,570.36           3,677.47           3,787.80           3,901.43           4,018.47           4,139.03           18.30       18.85       19.42       20.00       20.60       21.22       21.85       22.51       23.18       23.88       
21 3,251.52           3,349.07           3,449.54           3,553.03           3,659.62           3,769.41           3,882.49           3,998.97           4,118.93           4,242.50           18.76       19.32       19.90       20.50       21.11       21.75       22.40       23.07       23.76       24.48       
22 3,332.81           3,432.80           3,535.78           3,641.85           3,751.11           3,863.64           3,979.55           4,098.94           4,221.91           4,348.56           19.23       19.80       20.40       21.01       21.64       22.29       22.96       23.65       24.36       25.09       
23 3,416.13           3,518.62           3,624.18           3,732.90           3,844.89           3,960.23           4,079.04           4,201.41           4,327.46           4,457.28           19.71       20.30       20.91       21.54       22.18       22.85       23.53       24.24       24.97       25.72       
24 3,501.54           3,606.58           3,714.78           3,826.22           3,941.01           4,059.24           4,181.02           4,306.45           4,435.64           4,568.71           20.20       20.81       21.43       22.07       22.74       23.42       24.12       24.85       25.59       26.36       
25 3,589.07           3,696.75           3,807.65           3,921.88           4,039.54           4,160.72           4,285.54           4,414.11           4,546.53           4,682.93           20.71       21.33       21.97       22.63       23.31       24.00       24.72       25.47       26.23       27.02       
26 3,678.80           3,789.17           3,902.84           4,019.93           4,140.52           4,264.74           4,392.68           4,524.46           4,660.20           4,800.00           21.22       21.86       22.52       23.19       23.89       24.60       25.34       26.10       26.89       27.69       
27 3,770.77           3,883.89           4,000.41           4,120.42           4,244.04           4,371.36           4,502.50           4,637.57           4,776.70           4,920.00           21.75       22.41       23.08       23.77       24.49       25.22       25.98       26.76       27.56       28.39       
28 3,865.04           3,980.99           4,100.42           4,223.43           4,350.14           4,480.64           4,615.06           4,753.51           4,896.12           5,043.00           22.30       22.97       23.66       24.37       25.10       25.85       26.63       27.42       28.25       29.09       
29 3,961.67           4,080.52           4,202.93           4,329.02           4,458.89           4,592.66           4,730.44           4,872.35           5,018.52           5,169.08           22.86       23.54       24.25       24.98       25.72       26.50       27.29       28.11       28.95       29.82       
30 4,060.71           4,182.53           4,308.01           4,437.25           4,570.36           4,707.47           4,848.70           4,994.16           5,143.98           5,298.30           23.43       24.13       24.85       25.60       26.37       27.16       27.97       28.81       29.68       30.57       
31 4,162.23           4,287.09           4,415.71           4,548.18           4,684.62           4,825.16           4,969.92           5,119.01           5,272.58           5,430.76           24.01       24.73       25.48       26.24       27.03       27.84       28.67       29.53       30.42       31.33       
32 4,266.28           4,394.27           4,526.10           4,661.88           4,801.74           4,945.79           5,094.16           5,246.99           5,404.40           5,566.53           24.61       25.35       26.11       26.90       27.70       28.53       29.39       30.27       31.18       32.12       
33 4,372.94           4,504.13           4,639.25           4,778.43           4,921.78           5,069.43           5,221.52           5,378.16           5,539.51           5,705.69           25.23       25.99       26.77       27.57       28.40       29.25       30.12       31.03       31.96       32.92       
34 4,482.26           4,616.73           4,755.23           4,897.89           5,044.83           5,196.17           5,352.06           5,512.62           5,678.00           5,848.34           25.86       26.64       27.43       28.26       29.11       29.98       30.88       31.80       32.76       33.74       
35 4,594.32           4,732.15           4,874.11           5,020.34           5,170.95           5,326.08           5,485.86           5,650.43           5,819.95           5,994.54           26.51       27.30       28.12       28.96       29.83       30.73       31.65       32.60       33.58       34.58       
36 4,709.18           4,850.45           4,995.97           5,145.85           5,300.22           5,459.23           5,623.00           5,791.69           5,965.44           6,144.41           27.17       27.98       28.82       29.69       30.58       31.50       32.44       33.41       34.42       35.45       
37 4,826.91           4,971.71           5,120.87           5,274.49           5,432.73           5,595.71           5,763.58           5,936.49           6,114.58           6,298.02           27.85       28.68       29.54       30.43       31.34       32.28       33.25       34.25       35.28       36.34       
38 4,947.58           5,096.01           5,248.89           5,406.35           5,568.54           5,735.60           5,907.67           6,084.90           6,267.45           6,455.47           28.54       29.40       30.28       31.19       32.13       33.09       34.08       35.11       36.16       37.24       
39 5,071.27           5,223.41           5,380.11           5,541.51           5,707.76           5,878.99           6,055.36           6,237.02           6,424.13           6,616.86           29.26       30.14       31.04       31.97       32.93       33.92       34.94       35.98       37.06       38.17       
40 5,198.05           5,353.99           5,514.61           5,680.05           5,850.45           6,025.97           6,206.74           6,392.95           6,584.73           6,782.28           29.99       30.89       31.82       32.77       33.75       34.77       35.81       36.88       37.99       39.13       
41 5,328.00           5,487.84           5,652.48           5,822.05           5,996.71           6,176.61           6,361.91           6,552.77           6,749.35           6,951.83           30.74       31.66       32.61       33.59       34.60       35.63       36.70       37.81       38.94       40.11       
42 5,461.20           5,625.04           5,793.79           5,967.60           6,146.63           6,331.03           6,520.96           6,716.59           6,918.09           7,125.63           31.51       32.45       33.43       34.43       35.46       36.53       37.62       38.75       39.91       41.11       
43 5,597.73           5,765.66           5,938.63           6,116.79           6,300.30           6,489.31           6,683.98           6,884.50           7,091.04           7,303.77           32.30       33.26       34.26       35.29       36.35       37.44       38.56       39.72       40.91       42.14       
44 5,737.68           5,909.81           6,087.10           6,269.71           6,457.80           6,651.54           6,851.08           7,056.62           7,268.32           7,486.36           33.10       34.10       35.12       36.17       37.26       38.37       39.53       40.71       41.93       43.19       
45 5,881.12           6,057.55           6,239.28           6,426.46           6,619.25           6,817.83           7,022.36           7,233.03           7,450.02           7,673.52           33.93       34.95       36.00       37.08       38.19       39.33       40.51       41.73       42.98       44.27       
46 6,028.14           6,208.99           6,395.26           6,587.12           6,784.73           6,988.27           7,197.92           7,413.86           7,636.27           7,865.36           34.78       35.82       36.90       38.00       39.14       40.32       41.53       42.77       44.06       45.38       
47 6,178.85           6,364.21           6,555.14           6,751.79           6,954.35           7,162.98           7,377.87           7,599.20           7,827.18           8,062.00           35.65       36.72       37.82       38.95       40.12       41.33       42.57       43.84       45.16       46.51       
48 6,333.32           6,523.32           6,719.02           6,920.59           7,128.21           7,342.05           7,562.31           7,789.18           8,022.86           8,263.55           36.54       37.64       38.76       39.93       41.13       42.36       43.63       44.94       46.29       47.68       
49 6,491.65           6,686.40           6,886.99           7,093.60           7,306.41           7,525.60           7,751.37           7,983.91           8,223.43           8,470.13           37.45       38.58       39.73       40.93       42.15       43.42       44.72       46.06       47.44       48.87       
50 6,653.94           6,853.56           7,059.17           7,270.94           7,489.07           7,713.74           7,945.16           8,183.51           8,429.02           8,681.89           38.39       39.54       40.73       41.95       43.21       44.50       45.84       47.21       48.63       50.09       
51 6,820.29           7,024.90           7,235.65           7,452.72           7,676.30           7,906.59           8,143.79           8,388.10           8,639.74           8,898.93           39.35       40.53       41.74       43.00       44.29       45.62       46.98       48.39       49.85       51.34       
52 6,990.80           7,200.52           7,416.54           7,639.04           7,868.21           8,104.25           8,347.38           8,597.80           8,855.74           9,121.41           40.33       41.54       42.79       44.07       45.39       46.76       48.16       49.60       51.09       52.62       
53 7,165.57           7,380.54           7,601.95           7,830.01           8,064.91           8,306.86           8,556.07           8,812.75           9,077.13           9,349.44           41.34       42.58       43.86       45.17       46.53       47.93       49.36       50.84       52.37       53.94       
